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(NL) Montagehandileiding Instrukcja montazu
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@ Sicherheits- und Gebrauchshinweise Safety instructions and instructions for use

@ Veiligheids- en gebruiksaanwijzingen Zasady bezpieczenstwa i uzytkowania

Guivenlik ve kullanim bilgileri YKazaHusa no TexHuke 6e30nacHOCTM 1 IKcnyaTauum
@ Instrucciones de seguridad y de uso @ Consignes de sécurité et d’utilisation

@ Avvertenze di sicurezza e d'uso @ Bezpeénostni pokyny a pokyny k pouzivani

@ Bezpecénostné pokyny a pokyny na pouzivanie Indicatii de siguranta si utilizare

@ Biztonsagi és hasznalati tudnivalok Varnostna navodila in navodila za uporabo

e /
@ Schrauben nach 5 Wochen nachziehen. Retighten screws after 5 weeks.
@ Schroeven na 5 weken aandraaien. Sruby dokrecié po 5 tygodniach.

Civatalari 5 hafta sonra sikin. MoaTsaHWTe 6onThl cnycTs 5 Hepene.

@ Reapretar los tornillos después de 5 semanas. @ Resserrez les vis aprés 5 semaines.

@ Serrare nuovamente le viti dopo 5 settimane. @ Srouby po 5 tydnech dotahnéte.

@ Skrutky po 5 tyzdnoch dotiahnite. Suruburile se strang din nou dupa 5 saptamani.
@ A csavarokat 5 hetente ra kell szoritani. Vijake po 5 mesecih privijte.
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Laminatrollen fiir harte Boden. Sicherheitsrollen,
Bewegung nur bei Belastung.

Laminaatrollen voor harde vloeren. Veiligheids-
rollen, beweging alleen bij belasting.

Sert zeminler igin laminat tekerlekler. Giivenlik
tekerlekleri, sadece yliklenmede hareket.

Ruedas para suelos laminados duros. Ruedas de
seguridad, solo se mueven con carga.

Ruote in laminato per pavimenti duri. Ruote di
sicurezza, spostare solo se con carico.

Laminatové kolieska na tvrdé podlahy.
Bezpecénostné kolieska, pohyb len pri zatazeni.

Laminalt gérgék kemény padldokhoz. Biztonsagi
gorgok, csak terhelés esetén mozognak.

CECECAVECNCNC

Laminate rollers for hard floors. Safety
rollers, movement when only under load.

Rolki laminatowe na twarde podtogi. Rolki
bezpieczenstwa ruch tylko pod obcigzeniem.

Koneca ansi »XecTknx HanosbHbIX NOKPbITUNA.
MpepoxpaHUTenbHbie Koneca, ABUXKEHNE TONbKO

NpU HaNNM4Ynm Harpysku.

Roues stratifiées pour sols durs. Roues de
sécurité, ne bougent qu’avec du poids.

Laminatova kolecka pro tvrdé podlahy.
Bezpecnostni kolecka, pohyb jen pfi zatizeni.

Roti laminate pentru pardoseli dure. Roti de sigu-

ranta, se deplaseaza numai cand exista incarcare.

Laminatna kolesca za trda tla, varnostna
kolesca, premik zgolj pod obremenitvijo.
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Tagliche Nutzungsdauer ca. 4 - 6 Stunden.
Keine gewerbliche Nutzung.

Dagelijkse gebruiksduur ca. 4 - 6 uur.
Geen commercieel gebruik.

Gunlik kullanim siiresi yakl. 4 - 6 saat.
Ticari olarak kullaniimasi yasaktir.

Periodo de utilizacion diaria de aprox.
4 - 6 horas. Ningun uso comercial.

Durata d'uso quotidiana circa 4-6 ore.
Nessun uso commerciale.

Trvanie denného pouZivania cca
4 - 6 hodin. Nekomeré&né vyuZite.

Napi hasznalati idétartam kb. 4-6 ora.
Ipari hasznalatra nem alkalmas.

CECECAVECRCRC

Daily service life approx. 4 - 6 hours.
No commercial use.

Dzienny okres uzytkowania ok.
4 - 6 godzin. Nie do uzytku komercyjnego.

ExxenHeBHasa AnNuTEnbHOCTb aKCnyaTaumm
npumepHo 4 - 6 4yacos. He npegHasHavyeHo
ANS NPOMBILLMEHHOTO UCMONb30BaHNUS.

Durée de vie quotidienne de 4 a 6 heures
environ. Aucun usage commercial.

Kazdodenni doba pouZivani asi 4-6 hodin.
Bez komer¢niho vyuzivani.

Durata zilnica de utilizare cca 4 - 6 ore.
Neadecvat pentru utilizarea comerciala.

Dnevna doba uporabe ca. 4 - 6 ur.
Ni namenjeno komercialni rabi.
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Der Austausch der Gasdruckfeder bzw. die
Arbeit daran darf nur durch eingewiesenes
Fachpersonal erfolgen.

De vervanging van de gasdrukveer dan
wel het werk daaraan mag alleen worden
uitgevoerd door geinstrueerde, deskundige
personen.

Gazli amortisoriin degistirilmesi veya
Uzerinde galigilmasi yalnizca egitimli
teknik personel tarafindan yapilabilir.

La sustitucion del muelle neumatico y/o los
trabajos en él solo deben ser realizados por
personal especializado y con formacion para
ello.

La sostituzione delle molle a gas o eventuali
interventi possono essere effettuati solo da
personale competente.

Vymenu plynovej pruZiny, prip. pracu na
nej smie vykonavat len pouéeny odborny
personal.

A gaznyomasos rugok cseréje, ill. azokon
valé munkalatok kizarolag betanitott
szakszemélyzet altal végezhetok el.
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The replacement of the gas pressure spring
and/or the work on/at it may only be carried
out by instructed specialist staff.

Wymiang sprezyn gazowych lub
manipulowaniem przy nich moze zajmowac
sie wytgcznie przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany
personel.

3ameHa U pemMoHT NMHEBMaTUYeCKO
NPY>XMHbI LOJHKHBI MPOU3BOAUTLCS TONBKO
POUHCTPYKTUPOBAHHbLIM KBaNMULMPOBAHHbLIM
repcoHanoM.

Le changement du ressort pneumatique ou les
activités afférentes doivent uniquement étre
effectués par un personnel qualifié et formé.

Vyménu plynovych tlaénych pruzin, popf.
potfebnou praci maze provadét jen pouceny
odborny personal.

Inlocuirea amortizorului resp. lucrarile la
acesta trebuie efectuate numai de catre
personal de specialitate calificat.

Zamenjava plinsko tlaéne vzmeti oz. dela na
njej sme izvajati zgolj usposobljeno strokovno
osebje.
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Bitte nur mit einem Staubtuch oder leicht feuchtem Lappen
reinigen. Keine scheuernden Putzmittel verwenden.

Alleen met een stofdoek of licht vochtige lap reinigen.
Geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen gebruiken.

Sadece bir toz beziyle veya hafif nemli bir bezle temizleyin.
Asindiricl temizlik geregleri kullanmayin.

Por favor, limpiar solamente con un trapo del polvo o
con un pafo ligeramente humedecido. No utilizar ningin
producto de limpieza abrasivo.

Pulire solo con un panno per la polvere o uno straccio
leggermente umido. Non usare prodotti abrasivi.

Cistite len handrou na prach alebo jemne navlhéenou
handri¢kou. Nepouzivajte abrazivne &istiace prostriedky.

Kérjuk, csak portorlé kendével vagy egy benedvesitett
torl6kendével tisztitsak. Ne hasznaljanak surold hatasu
tisztitdszereket.
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Please only use a dust cloth or slightly damp cloth
for cleaning. Do not use any abrasive cleaning agents.

Do czyszczenia uzywac tylko $ciereczki do kurzu lub
lekko zwilzonej szmatki. Nie uzywac¢ srodkéw czysz-
czacych, ktore rysujg powierzchnie.

Mpoun3BoamnTe OYNCTKY TOMbKO C MOMOLLbIO candeTkn Ans
yAaneHust Nbiny UNn crnerka CMoOYeHHOW TPSAMKU.
He ncnonb3ynte abpasvBHble YncTawwme cpeacrtaal

Nettoyez-le uniquement avec un chiffon a poussiére ou
avec un chiffon humide. Ne pas utiliser de produit de
nettoyage abrasif.

Citéni provadéijte jen prachovkou nebo lehce navihéenou
utérkou. Nepouzivejte odirajici ¢istici prostredky.

Curatati numai cu o carpa de praf sau cu o carpa umezita
usor. Nu utilizati substante de curatare abrazive.

Cistiti zgolj s krpo za prah ali rahlo navlaZeno krpo. Ne
uporabljajte cistil za drgnjenje.
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Der Artikel ist kein Kinderspielzeug! Achten Sie darauf,
dass Kinder keine kleinen Teile, wie z.B. Muttern, Abdeck-
kappen oder Ahnliches in den Mund nehmen. Sie kénnen
sie verschlucken und daran ersticken. Lassen Sie Kinder
auch nicht mit der Verpackung spielen. Sie kdnnen an der
Folie ersticken oder sich an der Umverpackung verletzten.

Het artikel is geen speelgoed! Let erop dat kinderen
geen kleine delen, zoals bijv. moeren, afdekkappen en
dergelijke in de mond nemen. Ze kunnen deze inslikken
en daardoor stikken. Laat kinderen ook niet met de
verpakking spelen. Ze kunnen stikken door de folie

of zich verwonden aan de verpakking.

Uriin bir gocuk oyuncagi degildir! Cocuklarin érn. somunlar,
basliklar veya benzeri gibi kiigiik parcalar agizlarina
almamalarina dikkat edin. Cocuklari bunlari yutabilir ve
bundan dolayi bogulabilir. Cocuklarin ambalajla da
oynamasina izin vermeyin. Gocuklardan folyodan dolayi
bogulabilir veya ambalaj onlari yaralayabilir.

iEl articulo no es ningln juguete! Preste atencion a que
los nifios no se lleven a la boca ninguna pieza pequefia,
como p. €j. tuercas, tapas o similares. Pueden tragarselas
y asfixiarse. Tampoco deje a los nifios jugar con el
embalaje. Pueden asfixiarse con el plastico o hacerse
dafo con el embalaje exterior.

Questo articolo non & un giocattolo! Fare attenzione che

i bambini non mettano in bocca componenti piccoli, come
per es. viti, coperchietti o oggetti similari. Pericolo di
ingestione e soffocamento. Non lasciare giocare i bambini
con l'imballaggio. Pericolo di soffocamento con la pellicola
o di lesioni con l'imballaggio.

Vyrobok nie je detskou hrackou! Davajte pozor nato,

aby si deti nedavali do ust malé diely, ako napr. matice,
krytky alebo podobné. Mohli by ich prehltnit a zadusit sa.
Nenechajte deti, aby sa hrali s obalovym materialom.
Mohli by sa zadusit foliou alebo sa zranit na obale.

A cikk nem gyerekjaték! Ugyeljenek arra, hogy a
gyermekek ne vegyék a szajukba a kisebb alkatrészeket,
mint az anyak, a boritdsapkak vagy hasonl6 darabok.
Ezeket lenyelve megfulladhatnak. Ne hagyjak a
gyermekeket feligyelet nélkiil jatszani a csomagolassal.
Megfulladhatnak a fdliatol vagy megsérthetik magukat

a csomagoldanyagokkal.
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This item is not a toy! Make sure that children do

not put any small parts, such as nuts, cover caps or
the like, in their mouth. They can swallow them and
choke. Do not allow children to play with the packaging
either. They can choke on the film or hurt themselves
at the outer packaging.

Produkt nie jest zabawka dla dzieci! Nalezy pilnowac,
aby dzieci nie braty do ust drobnych przedmiotdw, np.
nakretek, zatyczek itp. Mogtyby je potkngc i sie udusic.
Dzieciom nie wolno tez pozwoli¢ bawi¢ sie opakowaniem.
Mogtyby udusi¢ sie w folii lub skaleczy¢ o opakowanie
zewnetrzne.

WN3penue He aBnsaetcs urpylwkon! Cnegnte 3a Tem, 4ToObI
AeTn He Bbpanu B poT Menkue gertanu, kak, Hanpumep,
rankuy, 3aWwnTHele Kkonnaykv u T.4. OHU MOTyT NPOrnoTUTL
UX 1 3aJ0XHYTbCA. He no3sonanTe AeTam urpatb C
ynakoBKkoW. OHM MOTyT 3a40XHYTbCSt OT YNakOBOYHOM
NMEHKN UNN HaHecTn cebe TpaBMy BHELLHEN yNakoBKON.

Cet article n’est pas un jouet pour enfants ! Veuillez-vous
assurez que les enfants ne mettent aucune petite piéce
a la bouche tels que des écrous, des capuchons de
protection ou autres. Ils peuvent les avaler de travers

et ainsi s’étouffer. De plus, ne laissez pas les enfants
jouer avec I'emballage. Ils peuvent s’étouffer avec le film
plastique ou se blesser avec I'emballage extérieur.

Vyrobek neni hracka pro déti! Dbejte, aby si déti
nestrkaly do Ust malé dily, jako napf. matice, krytky
apod. Mohly by je spolknout a udusit se. Nenechavejte
déti si hrat s obalem. Mohou se udusit folii nebo se
poranit o obal.

Acest articol nu este o jucarie pentru copii! Tineti cont

de faptul ca piese mici precum piulite, capacele sau altele
asemenea pot fi introduse in gura de catre copii. Acestia
le pot inghiti cu usurinta si se pot sufoca cu ele. Nu
permiteti copiilor s& se joace nici cu ambalajul. Acestia

se pot asfixia cu folia sau se pot rani cu ambalajul.

Artikel ni otroska igraca! Bodite pozorni na to, da lahko
otroci dajo v usta majhne dele, kot so npr. matice,
prekrivni ¢epki ipd. Lahko se jim zataknejo in se zaradi
tega zadusijo. Ne dovocite otrokom igre z embalaZo.

S folijo se lahko zadusijo ali se na zunanji embalazi
poskodujejo.
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